THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST LINCOLN
BY-LAW 2019-20

A BYLAW TO SET NEW RECREATION RATES AND FEES
AND TO AMEND BYLAW 2002-115 WHICH BY-LAW
CONFIRMS FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE CORPORATION
OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST LINCOLN

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001 requires that all fees and charges be established by
by-law as of January 1, 2003;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of West Lincoln

enacted By-law 2002-115 to confirm fees and charges for the Corporation of the
Township of West Lincoln;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of West Lincoln deems

it expedient to update the binder of fees and charges, as confirmed under By-law 2002-
115, to set new Recreation Rates and Fees.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP
OF WEST LINCOLN HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That, Schedule “A” of By-law 2011-16 be repealed and the Arena Facility Rates and
Fees as set out in the new Schedule “A” be adopted effective September 1, 2019;
and,

2. That, Schedule “B” of By-law 2011-16 be repealed and the Parks and Outdoor
Facilities Rates and Fees as set out in the new Schedule “A” be adopted effective
January 1, 2020; and,

3. That, Schedule “C” of By-law 2011-16 be repealed and the Programs, Classes and
Camps Rates and Fees as set out in the new Schedule “A” be adopted effective April
15, 2019; and,

4. That, any new fees for use of the Community Rooms, Gymnasium and Library
Rooms in the West Lincoln Community Centre, as set out in Schedule “A”, be
adopted effective March 1, 2019.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD
TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS
25" DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2019.

MAYOR DAVE BYLSMA

Q / ¢ :
Coaxi S AN o/

JWHNE SCIME, CLERK




Schedule "A" to By-law 2019-20
RECREATION RATES AND FEES

Arena Facility Rates and Fees

. Rate HST Total Elfeciive Rate HST Total Elfective
Prime - Weekdays (5pm to close) Weekends (6am to close) Statutory Holidays Date Date
Non-Prime - Weekdays (6am to 5pm)
Public Skating Per Person $ 26519% 035| % 3.00 | Sept. 1, 2019 $ 265|% 0351 % 3.00 | Sept. 1,2020
Preschool Skating Per Person $ 265|% 035( 9% 3.00 | Sept. 1, 2019 $ 26519 035 % 3.00 | Sept. 1,2020
Adult Skating Per Person $ 265|9% 035( % 3.00 | Sept1,2019| [ $ 265($ 0351 9% 3.00 | Sept. 1,2020
Public Skating/Preschool/Adult Discount Card (10 uses) $ 22121% 288 % 25.00 | Sept. 1, 2019 $ 2212 % 2881 % 25.00 | Sept. 1,2020
Shinny Hockey Per Person ' $ 442 1% 058 % 5.00 | Sept. 1, 2019 $ 442($ 058 $ 5.00 | Sept.1,2020
Prime $ 18230 $ 23.70| $ 206.00 | Sept.1,2019| | $ 18595 $ 24.17| $ 210.12 | Sept. 1,2020
Non-Prime $ 12389 % 1611 | $ 140.00 | Sept.1,2019| | $ 126.37 | $ 1643 | $ 142.80 | Sept. 1, 2020
Arena Floor Hourly $ 5310(% 690 % 60.00 | Sept.1,2019| [ $ 5416 $ 7.04| $ 61.20 | Sept. 1, 2020
Local Schools and Local Home Schools $ 6195(% 805| % 70.00 | Sept.1,2019| | $ 63.19|$% 821( $ 71.40 | Sept. 1,2020
West Lincoln Minor Hockey Association & West Lincoln Figure Skating Club
Prime $ 12389 | % 1611 $ = 140.00 | Sept.1,2019| | $ 12637 | $§ 1643 | $ 142.80 | Sept. 1, 2020
Non-Prime $ 84.07)% 1093 % 95.00 | Sept. 1, 2019 $ 875(% 1115] % 96.90 | Sept. 1, 2020
West Niagara Minor Hockey Association (if approved by OMHA)
Prime $ 13274 $ 1726 $ 150.00 | Sept.1,2019| | $ 13540 $ 1760 $ 153.00 | Sept. 1,2020
Non-Prime $ 8407 %1093 | % 95.00 | Sept. 1, 2019 $ 8575|% 11.15| $ 96.90 | Sept. 1,2020

1. Proof of insurance must be provided.
2. A Special Events Applicaton may be required.




Schedule "A" to By-law 2019-20
RECREATION RATES AND FEES

Community Rooms and Gymnasium Rates and Fees

Note: Rental times must include set up and take down time : Rate HST Total Effective Rate HST Total Effective
Prime - Weekdays (5pm to close) Weekends (8am to close) Statutory Holidays Date Date
Non-Prime - Weekdays (8am to 5pm)

Community Room (3 available)-capacity is 55/room (41' x 21")

Hourly (up to 4 hours) Prime $ 2212 (% 288 $%  25.00 ]| Mar1,2019 $ 2257 (% 293($% 2550 Jan. 1,202
Daily (more than 4 hours) Prime $ 11062 $ 1438 | $ 125.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 11283 $ 1467 $ 12750 | Jan. 1,2020
Hourly (up to 4 hours) Non-Prime $ 1327|% 173|$ 15.00 [ Mar.1,2019 [ | $ 1354|$ 1.76| $ 15.30 | Jan. 1, 2020
Daily (more than 4 hours) Non-Prime $ 6637|% 863|9% 75.00 | Mar. 1,2019 $ 6770 9% 880 $ 76.50 | Jan. 1, 2020
Kitchenette Hourly (max $60) $ 1327|% 173( % 15.00 | Mar.1,2019 $ 1354 (¢ 176 | $ 15,30 | Jan. 1,2020
Gymnasium

Full Gymnasium Hourly Prime (up to 4 hours) $ 2655|9% 345]| % 30.00 | Mar.1,2019 $ 2708| % 3521 % 30.60 | Jan. 1, 2020
Full Gymnasium Daily Prime (more than 4 hours) $ 13274 $ 1726 | $ 150.00 | Mar.1,2019 $13540(% 1760|$ 153.00 | Jan. 1,2020
Full Gymnasium Hourly Non-Prime (up to 4 hours) $ 1770 % 230|$ 20.00 | Mar.1,2019 $ 1805(% 235( 8% 20.40 | Jan. 1, 2020
Full Gymnasium Daily Non-Prime (more than 4 hours) $ 8850 (% 1150 % 100.00 | Mar. 1,2019 $ 9027 (% 1173 $ 102.00 | van. 1, 2020
Half Gymnasium Hourly Prime (up to 4 hours) $ 1327($% 1.73|$ 15.00 | Mar.1,2019 $ 135413 176| $ 15.30 | Jan. 1, 2020
Half Gymnasium Daily Prime (more than 4 hours) $ 6637(% 863 (% 75.00 | Mar. 1,2019 $ 6770($ 880 $ 76.50 | Jan. 1,2020
Half Gymnasium Hourly Non-Prime (up to 4 hours) $ 885(% 115 $ 10.00 | Mar. 1,2019 $ 903($% 1171 $ 10.20 | Jan. 1, 2020
Half Gymnasium Daily Non-Prime (more than 4 hours) $ 4425|9% 575| % 50,00 | Mar.1,2019 $ 4513 (% 587 % 51.00 | Jan. 1, 2020
Gym Kitchenette Hourly (max $60) $ 1327|3% 173 $ 15.00 | Mar. 1,2019 $ 1354 (% 176 | $ 15.30 { Jan. 1, 2020

1. Proof of insurance must be provided.
2. A Special Events Applicaton may be required.




Schedule "A" to By-law 2019-20
RECREATION RATES AND FEES

Rt Effective '
Parks and Outdoor Facilities Rates and Fees Rate HST Total Date Rate HST Total Efll;eactt;ve
Administration Fee on every permit $ 20.00 | Jan. 1, 2020 $ 20.00 | Jan. 1, 2021
West Lincoln Youth Sports Associations
Soccer/Football/Baseball Youth 0 to 8 years $ 1018 |% 1321 % 11.50 | Jan. 1, 2020 $ 1038| 9% 1351 % 11.73 | Jan. 1, 2021
Soccer/Football/Baseball Youth 8+ $ 1195|% 1551 % 13.50 | Jan. 1, 2020 $ 12191 $% 1581 % 13.77 | Jan.1, 2021
Field with lights hourly $ 1947|$ 253($ 22.00 | Jan. 1, 2020 $ 1086 |3 258($ 2244 | Jan. 1, 2021
Tournament Per Field Per Day (8 hours or more) $ 4425]|9% 575| % 50.00 | Jan. 1, 2020 $ 4513 ($ 587 | % 51.00 | Jan. 1, 2021
Adult
Field without lights hourly $ 1969|% 256 % 22.25 | Jan. 1, 2020 $ 20.08 261 $ 22.70 | Jan. 1, 2021
Field with lights hourly (8pm to 11pm-minimum) '$ 3009(|% 391|8$ 34.00 | Jan.1,2020 $ 3069(% 399|% 34.68 | Jan. 1, 2021
Tournament Per Field Per Day (8 hours or more) '$ 19027 | $ 2473 | $ 215.00 | Jan. 1, 2020 $ 19407 ($ 2523 (% 219.30 | Jan. 1, 2021
Schools
Local School Track Meet (track, field 3, jumping pits) Daily '$ 4425|% 575|$ 50.00 | Jan. 1, 2020 $ 4513|$% 587 $ 51.00 | Jan. 1, 2021
Local School Soccer/Football/Baseball Daytime Hourly $ 1327(% 173]$ 15.00 | Jan. 1, 2020 $ 1354 (% 176 | $ 15.30 | Jan. 1, 2021
Local School Soccer/Football/Baseball Evening/Weekend Hourly '$ 1969 |$ 256 $ 22.25 | Jan.1,2020 $ 2008|% 261(% 22.70 | Jan. 1, 2021
Local School Soccer/Football/Baseball Evening/Weekend Tournament $ 19027 1% 2473|$ 215.00 | Jan.1,2020 $ 19407 ($ 2523 % 219.30 | Jan. 1, 2021
Pavilion
Full Day Pavilion (includes hydro) '$ 6195|$ 8.05|$ 70.00 | Jan.1,2020 $ 63.19 821( % 71.40 | Jan. 1, 2021
Half Day Pavilion (includes hydro) '$ 3540 $ 4601] % 40.00 [ Jan. 1, 2020 $ 36.111$% 469 | $ 40.80 | Jan. 1, 2021

1. Proof of insurance must be provided.

2. A Special Events Applicaton may be required.




Schedule "A" to By-law 2019-20
RECREATION RATES AND FEES

1. Proof of insurance must be provided.
2. ASpecial Events Applicaton may be required.

Programs, Classes and Camps Rates and Fees Rate HST Total Ef;;e;t;ve Rate HST Total Ef;)e:tt;ve
10 class Fitness $ 7522|% 978 % 85.00 | Apr.15,2019| [ § 76.73|$ 997 $  86.70 | Jan.1,2021
Pay As You Go Fitness $ 752|% 098|$ 8.50 |Apr.15,2019( | $ 767|$% 1.00] $ 8.67 | Jan. 1, 2021
Tai Chi First Timers $ 3540|$ 460| 3% 4000 |Apr152019| [ $ 36.11|$ 469 $  40.80 | Jan. 1,2021
Tai Chi Returning $ 2212|9$ 288|$ 2500 |Apri52019| | $§ 2257 ($ 293 $ 2550 Jan. 1, 2021
Seniors 10% Fitness Discount (exception Tai Chi & Drop In) 55+ Apr. 15, 2019

Drop In

Drop In Youth Gym Program $ 1771$% 023] $ 2.00 | Mar.1,2019 $ 1771% 023 % 2.00 | Mar. 1,2019
Drop In Youth Gym Discount Card (10 uses) $ 1327 (% 173|$ 15.00 | Mar.1,2019 | [ § 1327 ($ 1.73|$  15.00 | Mar.1,2019
Drop In Adult Gym Program $ 442(% 058 % 5.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 442)|1% 058 % 5.00 | Mar. 1,2019
Drop In Adult Gym Discount Card (10 uses) $ 3540($% 460($%  40.00 | Mar1,2019 $ 3540|$% 460 $  40.00 | Mar 1,2019
Drop In Senior Gym Program $ 265|% 035( % 3.00 | Mar.1,2019 $ 265|% 035(5% 3.00 | Mar. 1,2019
Drop In Senior Gym Discount Card (10 uses) $ 2212 (% 288 | $ 25.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 2212|$% 288( % 25.00 | Mar. 1,2019
Camps

Early Bird Daily $ 31.00 | Apr.1,2019 $ 31.62 | Jan. 1,2020
Early Bird Weekly $ 125.00 | Apr.1,2019 $ 12750 | Jan.1,2020
Regular Daily $ 34.00 | Apr.1,2019 3 34.68 | Jan. 1, 2020
Regular Weekly $ 138.00 | Apr.1,2019 $ 140.76 | Jan.1,2020
Extended Care (7:30am to 9:00am OR 3:30pm to 5:30pm) $ 5.00 | Apr.1,2019 $ 5.00 | Jan. 1,2020
Late Pick Up (per 30 minutes) $ 10.00 | Apr.1,2019 $ 10.00 | Jan. 1,2020
Digital Road Sign Rate | HST | Total |EMOVel| pute | msT | Tota |Effective

Date Date

Per Day $ 1416 | % 184 | $ 16.00 | Jan. 1, 2020 $ 146093 190 $ 16.50 | Jan. 1, 2021
Per Week $ 6549|% 8511 % 74.00 | Jan. 1,2020 $ 6681|% B869($ 75.50 | Jan. 1, 2021
Hanging Basket and Traffic Island Sponsorship Rate HST Total Eflge;[t;ve Rate HST Total Ef:;e;{téve




Schedule "A" to By-law 2019-20
RECREATION RATES AND FEES

Hanging Basket $ 125.00 | Mar.1, 2019 $ 125.00 | Mar. 1,2019
Traffic Island 1 $ 1,300.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 1,300.00 | Mar. 1, 2019
Traffic Island 2a $ 1,000.00 | Mar.1, 2019 $ 1,000.00 | Mmar. 1, 2019
Traffic Island 2b $ 1,000.00 | Mar.1, 2019 $ 1,000.00 | Mar. 1, 2019
Library Rooms Rates and Fees

Nc?te: Rental times must include set up and take down time ' Rate HST Total Effective Rate HST Total Effective
Prime - Weekdays (5pm to close) Weekends (8am to close) Statutory Holidays Date Date
Non-Prime - Weekdays (8am to 5pm) ;
Smithville-Program Room 51' x 22' Hourly (up to 4 hours) Prime $§ 2832|9% 368|$% 3200 Mart2019||$ 2888|% 376|% 3264 | Jan 1,2020
Smithville-Program Room 51' x 22' Daily (more than 4 hours) Prime $ 14159 (% 1841 | $ 160.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 14442 | % 1878 | $ 163.20 | Jan. 1, 2020
Smithville-Program Room 51' x 22' Hourly (up to 4 hours) Non-Prime $ 1681|% 219 $ 19.00 | Mar.1,2019 | [ $ 1715($ 223 $ 19.38 | Jan. 1, 2020
Smithville-Program Room 51' x 22' Daily (more than 4 hours) Non-Prime $ 8407|%1093] % 95.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 8575|% 1115] % 96,90 | Jan. 1, 2020
Smithvlle-Board Room 22' x 15' Hourly (up to 4 hours) Prime $ 885|19% 115 $ 10.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 903]|% 1171 $ 10.20 | Jan. 1, 2020
Smithvlle-Board Room 22' x 15" Daily (more than 4 hours) Prime $ 4425|9% 575|% 5000 | Mar.1,2019| | $ 4513 |$ 587 | %  51.00 | Jan. 1,2020
Smithvlle-Board Room 22' x 15" Hourly (up to 4 hours) Non-Prime $ 4421% 058 % 5.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 451|% 0591 % 5.10 | Jan. 1, 2020
Smithvlle-Board Room 22" x 15' Daily (more than 4 hours) Non-Prime $ 2212|% 288 % 25.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 2257 (% 293|% 25.50 | Jan, 1, 2020
Smithville-Kitchen Hourly (max $60) $ 1327(% 1.73|$ 15.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 13541 % 176 | $ 15.30 | Jan. 1, 2020
Caistorville-Board Room 20' x 12' Hourly (up to 4 hours) Prime 3 885|% 115/ $ 10.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 903|% 1171 % 10.20 | Jan. 1, 2020
Caistorville-Board Room 20' x 12' Daily (more than 4 hours) Prime $ 4425(% 5750 $ 50.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 4513($ 587 % 51.00 [ Jan. 1, 2020
Caistorville-Board Room 20' x 12' Hourly (up to 4 hours) Non-Prime $ 442|% 058 $ 5.00 | Mar.1,2019 $ 45118 0599 510 | Jan. 1, 2020
Caistorville-Board Room 20' x 12' Daily (more than 4 hours) Non-Prime $ 2212|% 288 |$ 2500 Marnt,2019| | $ 2257 |% 293|% 2550/ Jan. 1, 2020
Wellandport-Program Room 31' x 16' Hourly (up to 4 hours) Prime $ 1327|% 173 $ 15.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 1354 (% 176 | $ 15.30 | Jan. 1, 2020
Wellandport-Program Room 31' x 16' Daily (more than 4 hours) Prime $ 6637|3% 863|% 75.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 6770 % 8.80 | % 76.50 | Jan. 1, 2020
Wellandport-Program Room 31' x 16' Hourly (up to 4 hours) Non-Prime $ 708|1% 092 % 8.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 722(% 094 (% 8.16 | Jan. 1, 2020
Wellandport-Program Room 31' x 16' Daily (more than 4 hours) Non-Prime | $ 3540 | $ 460 | $ 40.00 | Mar. 1, 2019 $ 3611|$ 46993 40.80 | Jan. 1, 2020

1. Proof of insurance must be provided.
2. A Special Events Applicaton may be required.




